Instrukcja montazu

Navod k montazi NopaoK ycTaHOBKM

Instrucciones de montaje Montagehandleiding

Istruzioni di montaggio Monteringshandledning Instruction de montage Asennusohje

Montageanleitung Montagevejledning Monteringsveiledning

Fitting instruction Szerelési utasitis

ACPS AUTOMOTIVE
ACPS

Part Number: 029391

Type Number: 029391

OpellComboil) ZOLIE
Excl.: LPG, CNG/GNV

EratDoblo 20107
Excl.: LPG, CNG/GNV

38.350-3656

M10x1.,25x30
M12x70

F——— LY = 7 A

Meegeleverde onderdelen Medfglgende komponenter O,l—/cs
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile Vedlagt festemateriell

Provided parts Medféljande komponenter
Materiel de fixation joint Mukana tulevat osat =
Dostarczone czesci wymienn Piezas incluidas

Componenti forniti a corredo Dodané upeviiovaci dily ﬁ d

Altalunk biztositott alkatrészek

2x M10x40 (10.9)
2x M12x70 (10.9)
6x M10x1,25x30 (8.8)

8x 10x27x2,8
E @ 2x M12 @@ 2x 13x30x3.2

2x M12 (10)




EC/94/20 e4 00-4092

homologation

{fhz600 kg <=l 1620 kg
D = 9,79 kN

De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden genomen: @ bij toelaatbaar totaal gewicht van het voertuig
Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten. 0 bei zulassigem Gesamtgewicht des Fahrzeuges
The clearance specified in appendix VI, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed. @ at laden weight of the vehicle

La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE. o pour poids total en charge autorisé du véhicule
Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20. 9 con peso total autorizado del vehiculo

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EU. @ ved tilladt samlet veegt for keretojet

Frirommet etter tillegg VII, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes. o ved kjoretoyets tillatte totalvekt

Spelrummet enligt bilaga VI, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras. o vid fordonets tillitna totalvikt

Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti. ® ajoneuvon suurimmalla sallitulla kokonaispainolla
Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30.della direttiva 94/20/CE. o per un peso complessivo ammesso del veicolo
Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/ES musi bytzarucen. @ pfi celkové pfipustné hmotnosti vozidla

Nalezy zagwarantowa¢ wolng wysoko$¢ okreslong na rysunku nr 30 dyrektywy 94/20/WE zawartej w zatgczniku nr VII. @ w przypadku najwigkszej dozwolonej masy catkowitej
A 94/20/EK iranyelv VII. mellékletében, a 30. abran a vonogdmb elhelyezése szamara el6irt szabad tér-adatokat o rakomannyal terhelt jarm(isuly esetén.

biztositani kell. @ B cry4ae HarpyxeHHoro asTomobuns
Heobxopnmo obecneumnTs AaHHble cBOGOAHOrO NPOCTpaHCTBa, NPeAnMcaHHble Ans pasmeLleHus Y Py :
TArosorowiapuka B npunoxenun VIIl. aupektusbl 94/20/EC .

0 0000600000000

75 min. 75 min.

Xew,0€
Xew oe

™ 45%ex,

max. 100 mm

y i

\ min. 65 mm

140 min.

32 min.

min. 55 mm

N

1

=
350 to 420 mm

D I' I S 2 www.oris-acps.com/catalog




w _ I_ D € Sojejed /od°sdoe-s1I0°mmm

@ BHumahu
@Bemaaark : A

& Pozor
€& Uwaga

€D Pass pa

@ Huomio

© Attention €D Let op

) l,\, O Attention @ Figyelem @D Attenzione @ Atencion @ Varning




SI1JO

Sojeled /uod°sdoe-SII0° MMM

A

O Attention @) Figyelem @D Attenzione @ Atencion @ Varning

© Achtung

© Attention €D Let op

@ Huomio

€D Pass pa

& Pozor
& Uwaga

@ BHumaHue
& Bemark [




:

W przypadku korzystania z zaczepu kulistego nalezy obowigzkowo przestrzegac
przepiséw producenta dotyczgcych maksymalnej masy przyczepy oraz maksymalnego
pionowego obcigzenia zaczepu, jak instrukcja uzycia i dokumentacja WVTA. Prosze
zapyta¢ dystrybutora/miejscowego sprzedawcy, jaka jest maksymalna masa ciggniona
Waszego samochodu. Specyfikacje dla zaczepu kulowego nie moga by¢ przekroczone.

Przed holowaniem w kazdym przypadku nalezy zapewni¢ dodatkowe potgczenie,
tancuch bezpieczenstwa, ktéry umozliwiajg automatyczne zatrzymanie sie przyczepy w
przypadku oderwania sig haka.

W skrajnych przypadkach, przecigzenie zaczepu kulistego moze spowodowac
uwolnienie sie sprzetu ciggnionego, a wiec przyczepy, przyczepy kempingowej lub
uchwytu na rower. Moze to spowodowac powazne lub $miertelne obrazenia ciata os6b
znajdujgcych sie w pojezdzie ciggngcym i/lub przebywajgcych w poblizu
przypadkowych przechodniow.

ACPS Automotive nie ponosi odpowiedzialno$ci za ewentualne uszkodzenia produktu,
ktore powstalty w wyniku btednego lub niewtasciwego uzytkowania (w tym
przecigzenia), spowodowanego przez uzytkownika, lub inne osoby, za ktére uzytkownik
jestodpowiedzialny.

Od okreslonych, jako standard punktéw mocowania nie nalezy odbiegac.
Nalezy réwniez przestrzega¢ krajowych wytycznych oficjalnego zatwierdzenia
akcesoriow.

Przed transportem wszystkie nasze produkty regulowane sg systemem kontroli wagi.

W przypadku braku jakiej$ czesci prosbe o uzupetnienie jestemy w stanie spetic¢
wytgcznie po przedstawieniu naklejki zaswiadczajgcej kontrole wagi. Gwarancja
dotyczy jedynie nowego haka i akcesoriow. Zastosowanie uzywanych, odkupionych
akcesoriow jest WZBRONIONA i zagraza zyciu, ACPS Automotive nie ponosi za to
odpowiedzialnosci.

Bei der Nutzung einer Anhangevorrichtung sind die Vorschriften des Herstellers
bezuglich der erlaubten maximalen Anhéngelast und der maximal zulassigen Stitzlast
unbedingt einzuhalten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei lhrem Fahrzeughersteller/lokalen
Handler, Uber die maximale Anhéngelast Ihres Fahrzeuges. Die angegebenen Werte
dirfen nicht Gberschritten werden ! Die maximale Anhangelast und Stutzlast der
Anhéangevorrichtung (Daten sind auf der Montageanleitung und Typenschild vermerkt)
durfen nicht tiberschritten werden!

Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle der Kupplungskugel-Durchmesser von 49,0 mm odér
kleiner erreicht ist, darf die Kugel der Anhangevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht
mehr benutzt werden!

Die Uberbelastung der Anhéngevorrichtung (bzw. das Missachten der Vorschriften)
kann zu schweren Schéden am Fahrzeug und/oder der Anhangevorrichtungfiihren.

Es durfen keine Anderungen oder Umbauten an der Anhdngevérrichtung
vorgenommen werden ! Sie fiihren zum Erléschen der Betriebserlaubnis.

Die Anhéngevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhangernynwelche mit
Zugkugelkupplungen ausgerustet sind und zum Betrieb von Lastentragern welche fiir
die Montage auf der Kupplungskugel zugelassen sind, artfremde Benutzung ist
verboten.

ACPS Automotive kann nicht fur Fehler zur Verantwortung gezogen werden, die durch
falschen oder nicht bestimmungsgeméafRen Gebrauch (unter. anderem Uberlastung)
verursacht wurden, entweder durch den Nutzer oder eine Persen, fir die der Nutzer
verantwortlich ist.

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienméafRig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind
eingehalten.

Nationale Richtlinien iber die Anbauabnahmen sind zi béachten.

Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufligen.

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem Gewichtskontrollsystem
Uberpruft. Im Falle fehlender Teile kénnen ‘wir der Bitte nach Nachlieferung nur
entsprechen, wenn auch( der Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestétigt, mit
eingesandtwird.

Fare sempre riferimento alle.istruzioni del costruttore del veicolo, al manuale del veicolo
e alla documentazione WV/TA, relative al peso rimorchiabile massimo ammissibile e al
carico massimo della sfera verticale quando si usa il gancio di traino. Chiedere al
produttore «del veicolo. o al rivenditore locale quant'e il peso massimo trainabile
ammesso per il veicolo. Non superare i valori consentiti per il gancio di traino.

Prima ditrainare collegare sempre I'attacco secondario, la catena di sicurezza, ai punti
d'attacco prefabbricati per rendere possibile I'arresto automatico del rimorchio in caso di
sganciamento della sfera ditraino.

In ‘¢asi, estremi il sovraccarico del gancio di traino potrebbe comportare il precoce
sganciamento del dispositivo trainato, sia che si tratti d'un rimorchio, d'una roulotte o
d'un portabiciclette. Di conseguenza cio potrebbe causare lesioni gravi o mortali alle
persone all'interno del veicolo trainante e/o a persone innocenti in transito nella zona in
quel momento.

ACPS Automotive non puo essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali difetti del prodotto
causati da un uso improprio o diverso da quello della destinazione d'uso (compreso il
sovraccarico) da parte dell'utilizzatore o di qualsiasi persona per la quale I'utilizzatore &
responsabile.

| punti di fissaggio definiti di serie devono essere rispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi degli accessori.

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono controllati al momento della spedizione con un sistema di
controllo del peso.

Nel caso di parti mancanti possiamo accettare una richiesta di sostituzione solamente
insieme all'etichetta certificante I'avvenuto controllo del peso. La garanzia € valida
soltanto per ganci di traino ed accessori nuovi. Il montaggio di ganci usati e di seconda
mano e VIETATO e pud causare lesioni mortali alle persone, cosa per cui
ACPS Automotive non puo essere ritenuta responsabile.

www.oris-acps.com/catalog

1
&)
(]
(5o

=

INOELSI

Always refer to the instructions of the vehicle manufacturer, such as the vehicle manual
and WVTA, relating to the maximum Permissible towing weight and the maximum
vertical ball loading when using the towbar. Ask your vehicle manufacturer / local dealer
about maximum towing weights that apply to your vehicle. You must not exceed the
relevant specifications.

Always secure the secondary coupling, the safety chain before towing, which enables
the trailer to be stopped automatically in the event of separation of the towing ball.

In extreme cases overloading the towbar could result in the premature decoupling of the
equipment being towed, that is a trailer, caravan or bicycle carrier. As a result this could
also cause severe or fatal injuries to persons either within the towing vehicle and/or
innocent bystanders in the area at that time.

ACPS Automotive may not be held responsible for any defect of the product caused by
improper use or use other than the intended use (including overloading) by the user or
any person for whom the user is responsible.

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must also be observed.

All our products are adjusted upon dispatch with a weight control system.

In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with the weight
control sticker.

Guarantee is valid only for new towbars and accessories. The use of second-hand
towbars is prohibited and could be life-threatening, where ACPS Automotive cannot be
held responsible.

Avonohorog hasznalata esetén a jarmi gyartéjanak a megengedett maximalis vontatott
sulyra és a maximalis figgéleges gémbterhelésre vonatkozé el6irasait, mint a jarmi
hasznalati utsitdsa és WV/TA dokumentacitja, kotelezéen be kell tartani. Kérdezze
meg gépjarmi-kereskeddjét/helyi forgalmazojat, mennyi az On autéja altal
maximalisan vontathaté suly: Avonohorogra vonatkozo elirasokat tilos tullépni.
Vontatas el6tt minden esetben biztositsa a masodlagos kapcsolédast, biztonsagi lanc,
amik lehet6vé teszik a pétkocsi automatikus megallasat a vonogémb levalasa esetén.

Szélsoseges esetben a vonohorog tulterhelése a vontatott berendezés, tehat az
utanfuto, lakokocsinvagy kerékpartartd elszabadulasat eredményezheti. Ez pedig
sulyos vagy halalos kimenetelli sértilést okozhat a vontatd jarmiben tartézkodd
szemeélyeknek és/vagy a terileten tartézkodo vétlen nézelddéknek.

Az ACPS Automotive nem vonhaté felelésségre a termék olyan esetleges hibaiért,
amelyeket helytelen vagy nem rendeltetésszerli hasznalat okozott (t6bbek k6zott
tulterhelés), akar a felhasznald, akar olyan személy részérdl, akiért a felhasznald
felel6sseéggel tartozik.

Aszabvanyosként meghatarozott régzitési pontoktol eltérni nem lehet.
Atartozékok hatosagi jovahagyasara vonatkoz6 nemzetiiranyelveket is be kell tartani.

Kiszallitas el6tt valamennyi termékiinket sulyellendrzé rendszerrel allitjuk be.

Hianyzé alkatrész esetén, csak a sulyellendrzés megtérténtét igazolé matrica ellenében
all médunkban eleget tenni a poétlasra vonatkozé kérésnek. A garancia csak Uj
vonohorgokra és tartozékokra érvényes. Hasznalt, masodkézbdl szarmazoé termék
hasznalata TILOS és életveszélyes, amiért az ACPS Automotive nem vonhaté
felelsségre.

Altid henvis Dem til producentens forskrifter om maksimal tilladte koblingsvaegt og
maksimal vertikale kuglevaegt, samt keretsjets brugsanvisning og WVTA
dokumentation, nar De bruger treekkrogen. Sperg Deres bilforhandler/lokale forhandler
om maksimal koblingsvaegt, der gaelder for Deres karetgj. Vaerdier tilladt for traekkrog
ma ikke overstiges.

Altid tilslut den sekundaere kobling, sikkerhedskaede til dens originale
befastelsespunkt(er) fer bugsering, sadan at traileren kunne stoppe automatisk i
tilfeelde af, at treekkuglen kobles af.

| ekstreme tilfeelde kan overbelastning af traekkrogen medfere for tidlig afkobling af det
bugserede udstyr, f.eks. trailer, kasse, campingvogn eller cykelholder. Som fglge kan
det ogsa forarsage alvorlige eller dedelige kvaestelser for personer, der opholder sig
enten i det bugserende keretej og/eller uskyldige tilskuere i omradet pa det pageeldende
tidspunkt.

ACPS Automotive kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle fejl i produktet, som opstar
som folge af forkert eller anden uhensigtsmaessig brug (inkl. overbelastning) af
brugeren eller enhver person, som brugeren er ansvarlig for.

Befaestelsespunkterne, som er angivet som standard, skal overholdes.
Nationale retningslinjer for officiel godkendelse af tilbeher skal ogsa overholdes.

Alle vores produkter er kontrolleret for afsendelse vha. et vaegtstyresystem.

| tilfeelde af manglende dele kan vi kun acceptere en anmodning om erstatning hvis en
sticker foreligger, der attesterer, at veegtkontrol er blevet udfert. Garantien geelder kun
for nye traekkroge og tilbehegr. Brug af brugte treekkroge er forbudt og kan medfere
livsfare, som ACPS Automotive ikke kan holdes ansvarlig for.

Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet skal det tas hensyn til kjereteyfabrikantens forskrifter
og anvisninger nedsatt i kjgretoyets bruksanvisning og WVTA dokumentasjon
vedrgrende maksimal tauevekt og maksimalt vertikalt kulevekt. Sper fabrikanten /
merkeforhandleren om den maksimale tauevekten. Det er forbudt a overskride
forskriftene vedrerende tilhengerfestet.

Den sekundeere tilkoblingen, sikkerhetskjeden, skal alltid tilkobles til de(n) angitte
fabrikkpunkten(e) fer anvendelsen av tilhengeren for at traileren kan stoppes i tilfelle
hovedkoblingens eventuell lgsrivelse.

| ekstreme tilfeller kan overbelastning resultere i at det tauete annlegget, altsa trailer,
campinvogn eller sykkeltrailer Igsrives fra kjgretayet. Og dette kan fare til alvorlige eller
dodlige skader til personer sittende i den tauende bilen og/eller andre uskyldige
personer som oppholder seginaerheten.

ACPS Automotive kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle produkfeil som framstar
ifolge skjedeslos eller ukyndig bruk (blant annet overbelasting) av brukeren eller an
annen person som brukeren er ansvarlig for.

Det skal tas hensyn il festepunktene angitt som standard. - .
Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av
tilbehgr.

Ved transporten er alle vare produkter kontrollert ved hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet.
I tilfelle manglende bestanddeler er erstatningen bare mulig ved framvisning av etiketten

som attesterer vektkontrollen. Garantien gjelder bare for nye tilhengerfester og
bestanddeler. Anvendelse av annenhandsprodukter er FORBUDT og kan fgre til
dedliger personsskader, som ACPS Automotive kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for.

aris




DS
S
S
Q

By

y J

En caso de utilizar gancho de remolque, hay que observar obligatoriamente las
prescripciones del fabricante del vehiculo referentes al peso maximo permitido de
remolque y a la carga maxima vertical de la bola, tanto como al manual de uso como a la
documentacion WVT. Pregunte al comerciante de la marca/comerciante local, de que
cuanto es el peso remolcable maximo de su auto. Esta prohibido traspasar los valores
de las prescripciones referentes al gancho de remolque.

Antes de remolcar siempre asegure la conexion segundaria, cadena de seguridad, los
cuales hacen posible el paro automatico del remolque, en el caso del desprendimiento
de labolade remolque.

Este tipo de sobrecarga en casos extremos puede traer como resultado el
desprendimiento del dispositivo remolcado, o sea del carro de remolque, de la
caravana, o del portabicicletas. Y esto puede ocasionar lesiones graves o mortales a las
personas que estan en el vehiculo remolcador y/o a las personas inocentes que estan
enelarea.

ACPS Automotiveno asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por error eventual del
producto causado por uso incorrecto o por no usarlo a lo que fue destinado (incluido la
sobrecarga), tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquiera persona bajo su
responsabilidad.

Hay que tener en cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacion estandarizado
determinado.

Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autorizacion oficial de
los accesorios

Antes del transporte, controlamos todos nuestros productos en un sistema de control de
peso.

En el caso de accesorios faltantes, el pedido referente a su reemplazo sélo lo podemos
aceptar conjunto con la presentacion de la etiqueta adhesiva que certifica el control de
peso. La garantia s6lo es valida para ganchos de remolque y accesorios nuevos. Esta
PROHIBIDO y es mortalmente peligroso usar productos usados o de segunda mano,
porlo que ACPS Automotive no asume la responsabilidad.

En cas de |'utilisation de la barre a remorquer les instructions du producteur du véhicule
concernant le poids maximal remorqué permis et la charge maximale verticale de la
boule doivent étre suivies. De telles instructions peuvent étre I'instruction d'utilisation du
producteur du véhicule et la documentation WVTA. Priere de vous renseigner chez le
vendeur /distributeur local du véhicule concernant le poids maximal permis que votré
voiture peut remorquer. Il est interdit d'excéder les charges données dans les
instructions relatives a la barre a remorquer.

Avant de remorquer, connecter la connexion auxiliaire, la chaine de sécurité avec ses
points de fixation d'usine en tous cas. La chaine de sécurité permet |'arrét automatique:
de laremorque sila connexion principale se détachait.

Dans un cas extréme, la surcharge de |a barre a remorquer peut causer le détachement
de I'équipement remorqué c'est-a-dire de la remorque, de la caravane ou du support de
bicyclette. La conséquence peut étre une blessure grave ou mortelle pour les personnes
se trouvant dans le véhicule remorquant et/ou pour les piétons innocents se trouvant
auprés du véhicule.

ACPS Automotive ne s'engage a aucune responsabilité pour les déefauts éventuels du
produit qui sont causés par une utilisation incorrecte oudqui n'est pas conforme a la
destination prévue du produit (y compris la surcharge) de la part de soit de. |'utilisateur
soitd'une personne de laquelle I'utilisateur est responsable.

Il estinterdit d'utiliser de points de fixation qui neSont pas selon les normes.
Il faut suivre les lignes guides nationales relatives a l'approbation des piéces
accessoires par des autorités.

Avant leur livraison, tous nos produits sont mis au point.ad‘aide d'un systeme contrélant
le poids.

S'ily a des pieces manquantes, nous ne pouvons satisfaire les demandes de livraison
ultérieure que si l'étiquette confirmant le controlé dupoids est présentée. La garantie ne
s'applique qu'aux nouveaux barres a remorquer et qu'aux nouveaux accessoires. |l est
INTERDIT d'utiliser des produits usés, venant de deuxieme main qui menacent aussi de
mort et pour lesquels ACPS Automotive ne s'engage a aucune responsabilité.

B cnyyae nonb3oBaHus tapkonom Bbl gomxHbl cobniogaTe UHCTPYKLUK
Npou3BoANUTENs aBTOMOGUNS B CBA3N C AONYyCKaeMbIM MakCMMarbHbIM GyKcupyembiM
rpy3oM U MakCUMarbHON BepTUKanbHOW Harpyskol aBTOMOOWNSA, WHCTPYKLMW MO
akcnnyatauun,. a takxe gokymeHTauuio WVTA. Cnpocute y MecTHOro
Avnepa/pacnpeaeniuTiens. Kako MakcuMarnbHbli rpy3 MoxHO GykcupoBaTte Bawwmm
aBTOMOGUNEM. Bbl He AOMKHbI NpeBbILLaTh TEXHUYECKWE XapaKTepUCTUKI chapkona.

MNepen GyKCUPOBKOW, 0653aTeNbHO NPUCOEAUHUTE BTOPUYHOE CUEMMEHME,
CTPAXOBOYHYHO LEMb K 3aBOACKMM TOYKaM, 4TO 06eCcrneynT aBToMaTn4eckyr OCTaHoBKY
npuLiena B Cyvae pacCcoeANHEHIs IMaBHON MydTbl CLEENEHMS.

KpaliHsis neperpy3aka npuLiena MOXeT BbI3BaTb €70 OTKIIOYEHWNE, HE3aBUCUMO OT TOrO,
GyneT v aTo npuen, kopobka, kapaBaH unu Aepxarerns Benocunega. Kpome Toro, B
Takux crnyvasx noav, cugsilime B aBToMOGWUNE W/UNMUM HEBUHHBE MPOXOXWE,
Haxofsilumecsl B TO BpeMs BONMU3M aBTOMOGUISI MOTYT MOMy4nTb CMepTerbHble Unn
CEpPbEe3HbIe TPABMbI.

ACPS Automotive He HeceT OTBeTCTBEHHOCTU 3a Ntobble AebekTbl NpoaykTa, KoTopble
BO3HUKNW BCMEACTBUM HECOOTBETCTBEHHOIO MONb30BaHWSI UMM MOMb30BaHUSA He Mo
npeAHasHa4YeHuio (BKMioYast neperpysky) nornb3oBaTenieM Wnu niobbiM nULOM, 3a
KOTOPbIM MOMb30BaTEeNb HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTb.

OnpefeneHHble B KavecTBe CTaHgapTa TOYKW KPEnneHus [OMkHbI CobrnioaaThes.
FocynapcTBeHHbIE PYKOBOASIWME MPUHLUMUMBI, Kacawlwuecs oduunuanbHoro
YTBEPXAEHUS aKCeCCyapoB TaKkKe AOMKHbI CobnoaaThes.

Mocne oTnpaBku BCe HaLLM NPOAYKTbI KOHTPOMMUPYIOTCS CUCTEMOI yNpaBneHus Beca.

B cnyyae HepocTatoLWwmx YacTeln Mbl IPUHMMAaEM 3anpoc O 3aMeHe TOMbKO C HaKneikomn
KOHTpOnsi Beca.

[apaHTUs gelcTBUTENbHA TOMbKO ANt HOBbIX (papkomoB M akceccyapoB. MoHTax
cTapbix (hapkomnoB 3anpeLLeH, 6o 3TO MOXKET BbI3BaTb CMEpPTESbHbIE TPABMbI, TO3TOMY
3a 310 ACPS Automotive He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU.

oris

Bij gebruik van de trekhaak moeten de voorschriften van de van de voertuigfabrikant
met betrekking tot het maximale trekgewicht en de maximale verticale kogeldruk in acht
worden genomen, als gebruiksaanwijzing van het voertuig en de WVTA-documentatie.
Raadpleeg uw dealer voor het maximale trekgewicht dat uw auto mag trekken. De
voorschriften van deze trekhaak mogen niet overschreden worden.

Voorafgaand aan het trekken dient u in ieder geval de secundaire aansluiting, de
veiligheidsketting, zeker te stellen, zodat de aanhanger automatisch tot stilstand komt
als het trekoog losraakt.

In het uiterste geval kan een dergelijke overbelasting leiden tot het losraken van de
getrokken last, dat wil zeggen de aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager. Dit kan
vervolgens zwaar of dodelijk letsel toebrengen aan personen in het voertuig dat de last
trekt en/of omstanders.

ACPS Automotive kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek aan het
product, dat is veroorzaakt door onjuist of oneigenlijk gebruik (0.a. overbelasting) door
de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hijaansprakelijk is.

Ermag niet worden afgeweken van de als norm vastgestelde bevestigingspunten.

Ook de nationale richtlijnen betreffende de goedkeuring van de toebehoren moeten in
achtworden genomen.

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een
weegcontrolesysteem.

Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende onderdelen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd
worden indien er een weegcontrolesticker kan worden getoond. De garantie geldt
uitsluitend voor nieuwe trekhaken en toebehoren. Het gebruik van gebruikte,
tweedehands producten is VERBODEN en levensgevaarlijk, waarvoor
ACPS Automotive niet aansprakelijk kan worden gesteld.

Pti pouziti tazného zafizeni se vzdy fidte pokyny vyrobce vozidla, navodu k obsluze
vozidla a WVTA, tykajicich se maximalni pfipustné hmotnosti tazeného nakladu, a
maximalniho svislého zatizeni koule. Informujte se u mistniho prodejce/vyrobce vozidla
o maximalnich hmotnostech tazeného nakladu, které se vztahuji k vaSemu vozidlu.
Neprekracujte hodnoty povolené pro tazné zafizeni.

Pred tazenim piivésuv kazdém pripadé zabezpecte sekundarni spojeni, bezpeénostni
fetéz, které umozni automatické zastaveni pfivésu v pfipadé oddéleni hlavniho
spojovaciho zafizeni.

V. extrémnich pfipadech pretizeni tazného zafizeni muze vést k oddéleni zafizeni a
uvolnéni privésu, at uzje to trailer, privés, karavan nebo nosi¢ jizdnich kol. V disledku to
muze také zpusobit vazné nebo smrtelné zranéni osob ve vozidle a/nebo nevinnych
kolemjdoucich v této oblasti v té dobé.

Firma ACPS Automotive nenese odpovédnost za zadnou vadu vyrobku, zptsobenou
nespravnym pouzitim nebo pouzitim jinym nez je zamyslené pouziti (véetné pretizeni)
ze strany uzivatele nebo osoby, za kterou je zodpovédny uzivatel.

Upevriovaci body uvedené ve standardu musi byt dodrzeny.
Také musi byt dodrzeny narodni predpisy tykajici se oficialniho schvaleni pfislusenstvi.

V8echny naSe vyrobky jsou pred expedici kontrolovany systémem pro kontrolu
hmotnosti.

V pfipadé chybéjicich dili muzeme pfijimat Zadosti o nahradu pouze po predlozeni
Stitku o kontrole hmotnosti. Zaruka je platna pouze pro nové tazné zafizeni a
prislusenstvi. Pouzivani taznych zafizeni z druhé ruky je ZAKAZANO a mUze zpusobit
smrtelné zranéni, za které ACPS Automotive nelze Cinit odpovédnym.

Vetokoukkua kayttdessa aina huomioi ajoneuvon valmistajan ohjeet koskien suurinta
sallittua vetopainoa ja suurinta pystysuoraa kuularasitusta, ajoneuvon kayttéohjetta ja
WVTA dokumentaatiota. Kysy jélleenmyyjéltési paljonko autosi suurin sallittu vetopaino
on. On kielletty4 ylittaa vetokoukkua koskevat rajoitukset.

Ennen vetoa aina varmista toissijainen liitanta, suojaketju, jotka mahdollistavat
peravaunun automaattisen pyséhtymisen vetokoukun irtautumisen tapauksessa.

Aéaritapauksessa vetokoukun ylikuormitus johtaa vedetyn ajoneuvon, eli perdvaunun,
asuntovaunun tai polkupyératelineen irtautumisen. Téméa saattaa aiheuttaa
vetoajoneuvossa istuvien ja/tai kanssakulkijoiden vakavaa tai kuolemaan johtavaa
loukkaantumista .

ACPS Automotive ei ota vastuuta tuotteen sellaisista vioista, jotka aiheutuvat vaarasta
tai epaasianmukaisesta kaytosta (muun muassa ylikuormitus) jotka johtuvat kayttajan
tai kayttajan vastuulla olevan henkilén toimesta.

Maaratyista standardikiinnityspisteista ei saa erota.
Myds osien mydntdmisen kansalliset direktiivit taytyy noudattaa.

Ennen toimitusta jokainen tuotteemme saadetaan painotarkastussysteemin avulla.
Puuttuvan osan voimme korvata vain ja ainoastaan tarkastusta todistavaa tarraa
vastaan. Takuu kattaa vain uudet vetokoukut ja osat. Kaytettyjen, jalleenmyydyjen
tuotteiden kayttdminen on KIELLETTY ja hengenvaarallista, josta ACPS Automotive ei
ole vastuussa.

Las alltid instruktionerna fran tillverkaren av fordonet, bruksanvisningen av fordonet och
WVTA, avseende den maximala tillatna vikten av slapvagnen och den maximala
vertikala belastningen av dragkulan vid anvéndningen av dragkroken. Fraga tillverkaren
av fordonet / lokala aterforséljaren om de maximala dragvikterna som géller for ditt
fordon, och sominte éverstiger mer vardena, som &r tillatna for dragkroken.

Anslut alltid den sekundéra kopplingen, sakerhetskedjan, till sin fabrikstillverkade
fastpunkt(er) innan bogsering, for att slapvagnen ska stoppas automatiskt i handelse av
separationen av huvudkopplingen.

| extrema fall, 6verbelastningen av dragkroken kan leda till en fortidig frikoppling av den
utrustning som bogseras, oavsett om det &r en slapvagn, lada, husvagn eller
cykelhallare. Som ett resultat av detta, den kan ocksa leda till allvarliga eller livshotande
skador till person, antingen inom dragfordonet och / eller oskyldiga askadare, som finns i
omradet vid den tiden.

ACPS Automotive kan inte hallas ansvarig for nagon skada pa produkten som orsakas
av en felaktig anvandning, eller anvandningen som &r andra &n den avsedda
anvandningen (inklusive 6verbelastning) av anvéndaren eller personen, for vilken
anvandaren &r ansvarig.

Fastpunkterna, som anges som standard, maste féljas.
De nationella riktlinjer for det officiellt godkannandet av tillbehér maste ocksa beaktas.

Alla vara produkter &r kontrollerade vid leverans med en viktkontroll-system.

| fall av saknade bestandsdelar kan vi endast acceptera en begéaran om erséattning med
viktkontroll-klistermarke.

Garanti géller endast for nya dragkrokar och tillbehér. Monteringen av begagnade
dragkrokar ar forbjudet, och kan leda till livshotande skador till person, dar
ACPS Automotive inte kan hallas ansvarig.

www.oris-acps.com/catalog




(O]
i

Lo

detail

Szukség esetén tavolitsa el az also tomitést a
Szerelje le a hatsolampakat (3 csavar)
Szerelje le a Iokharitot:

Szereljen le 2 csavarl mindkét kerékiven.
Haijtsa be a kerékiv boritast és tavolitsa el az al;
Tavolitsa el a 4 csavan a lokharito e
Tavolitson el 1 csavart mindkét hat
Tavolitson el 5 csavart a lokharito a
Tavolitsa el a lokharitot.
Szukség esetén lazitsa meg
Szerelje le a lokharitd kozépso
A rogzitre mar nem le ¥

cba és szerelje fel a vonorudat az A"
as ¢ " rugos alatéteket
atokhoz 2 db M10x40-es csavart, fakdtési alatéteket

ssza az 2 és 3 pontban emlitett sszes eltavolitott alkatrészt.

3 vonogdmbit és a dugaljtartd lemezt 2 db M12x70 csavart, rugos
s anyakat hasznalva.

e a vonogombot, Hasznalja az 1. |t ght

www.oris-acps.com/catalog

okharitobetétre mar nem lesz szikség.

(G
1.

A
3

10.
11

. Nalezy przymocowac zaczep kulowy . Nalezy c

Nalezy rozpakowat statyw holowniczy i sprawdzi¢ jego zawartosc, porownujac z
wykazem czesci. W razie potrzeby nalezy usunaé oslone podwozia w okolicy
puntow ia oslony bagaZnikaip i

Nalezy zdemontowat tylne lampy (3 sruby).

Nalezy zdemontowat zderzak:

Zdemontowaé 2 Sruby z obu nadkoli.

Odwinat wykladzing nadkali i usunac znajdujacq sie pod nim srube.

Usunag 4 $ruby z przodu zderzaka.

Usunaé 1 srube przy obu tylnych lampach.

Usunaé 5 srub ze spodu zderzaka

Zdjgt zderzak.

W razie potrzeby nalezy poluzowat czujniki parkowania.

Nalezy y ujacy zderzak z tylnej scianki (1 Sruba).
Mocowanie nie bedzie juz potrzebne,

Nalezy zdemontowac wkladke zderzaka (6 Srub). Wkiadka zderzaka nie bedzie juz
potrzebna.

Drazek y nalezy umiescié w belk podwozia | zamontowad go do otworow
A" za pomocg 6 Sub M10x1,25x30, podkladek sprezystych, oraz do
otworow B” za pomoca 2 Srub M10x40, podkladek stosowanych do drewna | podkladek
plaskich.

Nalezy umocowac drazek holowniczy Malezy y wyszczeg
stronie 1.

F 4 | zderzaka nalezy ac plastikowy pasek i przyklei¢ go do bloku haka
holowniczego.

Nalezy wykonat wyciecie na zderzaku na podstawie rysunku.

Nalezy z powr z czesci wymienione w ie2i3

Nalezy zamontowac zaczep kulowy i plyte z gniazdem wiykowym za pomoca 2
SrubM12x70, sprezystych podkladek i nakretek

jone na

WySZCzeg
stronie 1.

aris




(E2029391 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
1. Smrmpmydmwﬂdesqecmninmmelgamdammm Si
de, retirar el p en los puntos de sujeccion.
2 Daemome las iamparas posteriores (3 tornillos).
3. Desmonte el parachogues:
Desmonte 2 tornillos en ambos pasos de las ruedas.
Doble hacia adentro el recubrimiento de los pasos de las ruedas y quite el tornillo que
esta debajo del mismo.
Quite los 4 tornillos en la parte delantera del parachoques.
Quite 1 tornillo en ambas lamparas posteriores.
Quite los 5 tornillos en la parte inferior del parachogues.
Quite el parachogues.
8i es necesario afloje los se de ap
4. Dmmntaalemtnfyadormaidalpmquuesdelapamﬂpuuwnﬂlemllb)
Al elemento fijador ya no lo vamos a necesitar mas.

5. Desmonte el parachoques interior (6 tornillos). Al parachoques interior ya no lo vamos a

necesitar mas.

6. Ubique la palanca de remolque en la bara del chasis y monte la palanca de remolque a
los huecos "A" utilizando 6 tornillos M10x1,25x30, y arandelas de
fijacion, ademas a los huecos “B" utilizando 2 tomillos M10x40, arandelas grandes y
arandelas de fijacion.

. Fijar el gancho de remolque. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun la pagina 1.

Quite |a franja sintética del parachoques interior y péguela al cuerpo del gancho de

remolque de la barra de remolgue.

. Recorte el parachogues segin muestra la figura.

0. Restituya todos los accesorios que quitd en los puntos 2 y 3.

1. Monte la bola de remolque y el soporte para el Kit Eléctrico utilizando 2 tornillos M12x70,
arandelas de fijacién y tuercas.

12. Fijar la bola. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun la pagina 1.

() 029391 ASENNUSOHJEET
1. Pura vetokoukku pakkauksesta ja tarkista listasta, etté kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat
osat loytyvat. Jos tarpeellista, niin poista ) kiinnityskohdista
2. Irrota takavalot (3 ruuvia).
3. lrrota puskuri:
Irrota 2 ruuvia molemmalta pyérankaarelta.
Kaanna pyordnkaaren peite sisddn ja imota sen alla oleva ruuvi.
Irrota 4 ruuvia puskurin etupuolelta.
Irrota 1 ruuvi molemmalta takalampulta.
Irrota 5 ruuvia puskurin alaosalta.
Irrota puskuri.
Tarvittaessa loysaa Wsékﬁnlltutkal
4. lrrota puskurin keski I
Kiinnityselementtia ei enda tarvita.
5. Irrota sisdpuskuri (6 ruuvia). Sisdpuskuria ei endi tarvita.
6. Aseta vetotanko alustatankoihin ja asenna vetotanko reikiin ,A" ka
M10x1,25x30 ruuveja, JE jousialuslevyja, seka reikii
M10x40 ruuveja, p fja ja je ¥
7. Kiinnita vetokoukku. Kayta srvulla 1 ilmoitettua klnstysmome
8. Irrota muoviraita sisdpuskurista ja limaa se vetotangon
8. Tee syvennys puskuriin kuvan mukaisesti.

\ /

t takaseinalt

(1 ruuvi).

kpl

10. A kaikki kohdissa 2 ja 3 p osat
11. Asenna vetokuula ja pistorasian pidike kyttamall
yié ja mutty

12, Klmnrlé vetokuula. Kayta Slvulla 1 ilmoitettua kil

1. Podle pfiloZeného seznamu
pokud je to nezbytné, odsirarite
prostfedek

livé soutasti tazného zafizeni
0 v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny

P

fite pod nim se nachazejici Sroub
strané narazniku

ich svétel.

u narazniku.

itfni naraznik (6 Sroubl). Vnitini naraznik uz v budoucnu nebudete

te tazny ram do podvozkového ramu a namontujte ho k otvorum A", pouZijte

6 ks Sroubu M10x1,25x30, a pruzné podloZky a k otvorum ,B"
pouZijte 2 ks Sroubl M10x40, karosarské podlozky a pruzné podioZky.

7. Namontujte taZné zafizeni. Poudijte utahovaci momenty uvedené na strané 1.

8. Odstrafite synteticky prouZek z vnitfniho narazniku a piilepte ho na ram tazného zafizeni..

9. Podle detailu zhotovte vyfez v narazniku.

10. Nasadte nazpét vSechny dily odstranéné v bodech &islo 2 a 3

11. Phipevnéte taZny tep adrzak elektrické zasuvky s pouZitim 2 ks Sroubl M12x70,
pruznych podioZek a matic.

12. Namontujte a dotdhnéte taZny &ep. PouZijte kroutici momenty uvedené na stranéi.

aris

&=

1. Packa upp monteringssat och kontroll hallet mot detaljbeskri
Om det behdvs tag bort runt na i
bagageutrymmet och under bilen.

2. Montera ner baklyktorna (3 skruvarna).

3 Montera ner stbtfangaren:
Montera ner dom 2 skruvama, vid hjulbagarna.
B&j upp vid gen, sedan tag bort skruven, som finns undertill.
Tag bort dom 4duunmm vid den frémre delen av stotfangaren.
Tag bort en skruv, vid bada baklyktoma.
Tag bort dom 5 skruvarna, vid den undre delen av stétfangaren.
Tag bort stétfangaren
Om det & nodvandigt, lossa parkerings-sensorna.

4. Montera ner den mellersta monterings av stotfangar
{an skruv)

vning.

, fran bakvaggen

€j att anvéndas mer.
& Momera ner den inre stotfangaren (6 skruvarna). Kommer ej att anvandas mer.
6. Placera in dragbalken, i bjélkarna av undemedet; sedan montera dragbalken, vid
borrhalen ,A", med hjglp av dom 6 st. skruvama M10x1,25x30,

och dom fjddrande underlaggen. Sedan montera dragbalken, vid
borrhalen B", med hijélp av dom 2 st. skruvarna M10x40, dom stora underlaggen,
och dom fjadrande underldggen
Satt fast dragbalken. Anvand hérvid atdragningsmomenten pa sidan 1.
;;g bort den swmm strimman, fran inlégget av stotfangaren, och klistra den,

Gbra en nnstning i sim'&nuaren enligt teckningen.
1 Hmaﬂbahwnﬂmhest&mm som togs bort vid raderna 2 och 3.
Montera

==®

- o

mdntrameeorteﬂnilmntemﬂnaﬁume
il ice di_p i intorno ai

ighi & ri la vite
1 viti da entrambi i fanali posteriori.
5 viti nella parte inferiore del paraurti.
Iierulwﬂ
i di parcheggio.
Smontare ilganmﬁooem di fissaggio del paraurti dal pannello posteriore (1 vite).

Il gancetto non sara pit utilizzato.
5. Smontare il paraurti intemo (& bulloni), che non sara pid riutilizzato.
6. Posizionare Idaspos-m di traino nel telaio @ montare con 6 bulloni M10x1,25x30,

le piane e lastiche ai fori *A” e con 2 bulloni M10x40, e

rondelle elastiche ai fori “B".

7. Fissare la struttura di traino serrando | bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicata a
pagina 1.

8. Togliere la striscia sintetica dal interno ed i sulla traversa del gancio.

9. Eweunqntaghnelmoonfnmmealmw

10 tutti | pezzi prec i pel punti 2e 3.

11. Montare la sfera di traino ed il portapresa utilizzando 2 bulloni M12x70, rondelle
elastiche e dadi.

12. Fissare la sfera di traino, applicando la coppia di serraggio indicata a pagina 1.

@W
Fijern de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder pa treekkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa
fastgerelsespunkierne fjernes.

2. Afmonter baglygteenhederne (3 skruer).

3. Afmonter kofangeren:

Fijern 4 skruer ved kofangerens forside.

Fjern 1 skrue ved begge baglygteenheder

Fjern 5 skruer pa kofangerens underside.

Fjern kofangeren.

Lasn ne hvis nedvendigt
4 f:

g bajle fra bagpamhl {1 skrue).
Denne bejle bliver overfledig.

5. Afmonter inderkofangeren (6 bolte). Der bliver ikke brug for inderkofangeren
fremaver.

6. Placer traekkrogen i chassisvangerne, og monter traekkrogen ved hullerne "A”
vha. 6 bolte M10x1,25x30 inkl. og flederskiver og ved hullerne "B" vha
2 bolte M10x40, inkl. karosseriskiver og fjederskiver.

7. Faslger tvaervangen. Felg tilspeendingsmomenterne pa side 1.

8. Fjern den syntetiske strimmel fra inderkofangeren og lim den pa traekkrogens
tvarvange.

9. Lav en udskaering i kofangeren iflg. fig.

10. Szt alle dele pa plads, somble\rﬁm‘nehmuﬂdemeZoga

1. Monter og p vha. 2 stk. M12x70 bolte, inkl. flederskiver
og metrikker.

12. Fastger fr gl

Felg tispending pé side 1,

www.oris-acps.com/catalog




)
%

vanéﬂ‘ khaak ijd

Meegeleverde derdelen en b o fo g
E i Nﬂﬁjﬁfﬂn

E ge kit ter p van de b
2. Demonteer de achterlichten (3 schroeven).
3. Demonteer de bumper:

Demonteer 2 sct in beide wielk

Klap de wielkastbekleding naar binnen en mmaewmoﬂeoenmw

Verwijder 4 schroeven aan de voorzijde van de bumper.

Verwijder 1 schroef ter plaatse van beide achterlichten

Verwijder 5 schroeven aan de onderzijde van de bumper.

Verwijder de bumper.

Maak. Manrncq.dapa'heuwmmnbs
4D iktelshs ber
schroef). Debeuwhomumm
Demonteer de binnenbumper (6 bouten) De binnenbumper komt te vervallen.
Plaats de in de isbalken en de trekhaak met 6 bouten
M10x1,25x30, en veerringen bij de gaten “A” en met 2 bouten M10x40,
carrosserieringen en veerringen bij de gaten "B".

| van de b

per op het achterbord (1

o o

7. Zet de trekhaak vast. Hanteer hierbij de aanh zoals aangegeven op
pagina 1.

8. Verwijder de ip van de bi per en lijm deze vast op de buis van de
trekhaak.

9. Maak een uitsparing in de bumper volgens detail.

10. Herplaats de onder punten 2 t/m 3 verwijderde onderdelen.

11. Monteer de kogel en stekkerdoosplaat m.b.v. 2 bouten M12x70, incl. veerringen en
moeren.

12. Zet de kogel vast. Hanteer hierbij de

zoals

0 029391 MONTAGEANLEITUNG

1. Die Anhéngevorrichtung auspacken und die Befe
Uberprifen.

Im Bereich der den Unter
Die Riicklichter ¢ (3 Schrauben)
Den demontieren:
Die 2 Schrauben in beiden Radsch

auf \

hutz

bl o

Die Radschutzk kleid nach innen klappen und die damunter befindliche
Schraube entfernen.
Die 4 Schrauben an der Vorderseite des Stolifangers entfernen.

Eine im beider R entfernen.

Die 5 Schrauben an der Unterseite des StoRfangers entfernen.

Den Stollfanger entfernen. ‘
Falls nétig, die Parksensoren lésen.
4. Den Befestigungsbiigel in der Mitte des StoRfdngers am Abschlufblech
demontieren.(1 Schraube). Der Blgel wird nicht mehr benttigt.

5 Den Rfanger d {6 Schrauben). Der Innenstofif:
mehr bendtigt.
6. Die A in die Chassi hieb

Anhéngevormrichtung mit 6 Schrauben,
Léchern “A” und mit 2 M10240, Ki

10. Ahnﬁmzmaenmmn‘!alewndsr
11. Die Kugel und Steck 0 mit 2 Schraut

, Federringen und
gemaR Seite 1.

engerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som matte

fra bakvnqonn (1 bolt).

msstyuumonz&mbdmrm
IeneredNeipastMdmrM!ﬂx40boﬂef.st«e i kiver og spr

Skru fast tilhengerfestet. Bruk de tiltrekningsmomel menesomefoppgttpisne'l
Fjern plaststripen fra stetfangerinnlegget og klem den pa tilhengerfestet.

Lag en utsparing i stetfangeren i henhold til bilde i detail.

. Sett alle delene som ble fiernet under punkt 2 og 3 tilbake pa plass.

. Monter kuledelen og kontaktholderen ved hjelp av 2 stykker M12x70 bolter, sprengskiver
og muttere.
12. Skru fast k I

aepN

Bruk de filt

0t som er oppgitt pa side 1.

www.oris-acps.com/catalog

op pagina 1.

(o8 029391 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary,
remove the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame
members.

2. Dismount the rear lights (3 screws).

3. Dismount the bumper:
Dismount 2 screws in both wheel arches.
Fold in the wheel arch lining and remove the screw underneath.
Remove 4 screws at the front of the bumper.
Remove 1 screw at both rear lights.
Remove 5 screws on the lower side of the bumper.
Remove the bumper,
If necessary, loosen the parking sensors.

4. Dismount the middle fitting clamp of the bumper from the rear panel (1 screw).
The clamp will no longer be used.

5 Di the inside b (6 bolts). The inside bumper will no longer be used.

6. Place the towbar in the frame members and mount the towbar using 6 M10x1,25x30
bolts, washers at the holes "A" and using 2 M10x40 balts,
large washers and spring washers at the holes "B",

7. Attach the towbar. Use the tightening tolerances as shown on page 1.

8. Remove the synthetic strip from the inside bumper and glue this on the crossbar of the
towbar.

9. Make a recess in the bumper according the detail.

10. Replace all removed parts mentioned in point 2 and 3.

11. Mount the ball and socket plate using 2 M12x70 bolts, spring washers and nuts.

12. Attach the ball. Use the tighiening tolerances as shown on page 1.

hlxlamvewnmduwtnmetenw la vis rendue
ainsi ente
ﬁtmmmwm,
vis au niveau des deux feux amiére.

A R R R L
Iabmedu milieu du pare<chocs sur le panneau arriére.

La bride ne sera pas remontée.

Démonter le pare-chocs intérieur (6 boulons). Le pare<chocs intérieur ne sera pas
remonté.

Placer I dans les ons du au niveau des
trous "A” a l'aide des 6 boulons M10x1,25x30, et des rondelies
grower et au niveau des imus “B" & l'aide des boulons M10x40, des rondelles de
cal et des r

Fixer I'attelage. Utiliser bscounlos da serage conformément & la page 1.

Enlever la bande plastigue du pare-chocs intérieur et coller la bande sur la traverse
d'attelage.

Découper le pare-chocs suivant le détail.

et monter I'attelag

. Remonter toutes les parties enlevées aux points 2 et 3.
. Monter la boule et le support de prise a l'aide des 2 boulons M12x70, des rondelles

grower et des écrous.

. Fixer la boule. Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément 4 la page 1.

aris










www.oris-acps.com/en/contact

12 www.oris-acps.com/catalog




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

